(TO BE PUBLISHED IN ARUNACHAL PRADESH GAZETTE) NO. AR-05/2009 **GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH** MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS & TRAINING DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS CIVIL SECRETARIAT, BLOCK NO. 18

Dated Itanagar, the 24th April' 2009.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 27 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (Act No.22 of 2005) the Governor of Arunachal Pradesh is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Arunachal Pradesh Right to Information Rules, 2005, namely :-

1. Short title and commencement :-

3.

03. OM-73/2005

04. OM-43/2003

- These rules may be called the Arunachal Pradesh Right to (1). Information (5th Amendment) Rules, 2009.
- They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the (2). Arunachal Pradesh Gazette.

2. In the Arunachal Pradesh Right to Information Rules, 2005 (here-in-after called the Principal Rules), in Rule 3 after the proviso, a further proviso shall be inserted, namely :-

> Provided further that PIO/APIO shall receive fee, cost of information - 66 in the Form of draft/Indian Postal Order (IPO)/Bankers cheque and deposit the same in Government account through treasury Challan monthly/fortnightly."

For sub-rule of Rule 8, the following shall be substituted, namely :-"The first appellate authority shall charge a fee of rupees fifty per appeal in the form of demand draft/bankers cheque/Indian postal order and deposit the same in treasury challan in the Government account fortnightly/monthly."

> (A.B.Shukla) Secretary to the Government of Arunachal Pradesh

Note:- The principal rules were published in the Gazette of Arunachal Pradesh vide Department of Administrative Reforms No.OM-43/2003 dated 15/09/05 and subsequently amended vide :-<u>lished in the Gazette</u>

subsequency amended the		Published in the Gazette
Notification No.	Date	of Arunachal Pradesh.
01. OM-73/2005 02. OM-73/2005	15/05/2006 01-05-2007	31-05-2006
		01-05-2007

19-12-07

28-01-2009

)5-2006 05-2007 31-01-2008 Sant 30-01-2009

Cur (A.B.Shukla) Secretary to the Government of Arupachal Pradesh.

Memo No. AR-5/2009

Dated Itanagar, the th April'09.

Copy to :-

- 1. The Secretary to Governor, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 2. The Joint Secretary (E), Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pension, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New-Delhi 110001 for information.
- 3. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 4. The PS to Ministers, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 5. The PS to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 6. The Principal Secretaries/Commissioners/Secretaries/Joint Secretaries/Deputy Secretaries/Under Secretaries, Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 7. The Secretary, Arunachal Pradesh Public Service Commission, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 8. The Registrar, Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission, Itanagar.
- 9. All Deputy Commissioners/Additional Deputy Commissioners, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 10. All Heads of Offices, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 11. The Director, Printing, Government of Arunachal Pradesh for publication in the extraordinary Gazette. He is further requested to supply 100 copies to the undersigned.
- 12. The person concerned.
- 13. Office copy.

L.B.Shul

(A.B.Shukia) Secretary to the Government of Arunachal Pradesh.